

5 CS 548/22

NADEEM IQBAL Vs. BILQUIS TABASSUM

23.09.2024

Present: Ms. Shabnam Faruqi, Ld. counsel for the plaintiff.
Mohd. Imran Khan, Ld. counsel for the defendant
No. 1 and 2 joined through V.C.
Mohd. Yasin, Ld. counsel for the defendant Nos 3 to 5.

Report of Ld. Local Commissioner is on record.

Counsel for parties submit that the evidence has already been completed and requested that the matter may be fixed for final arguments.

At this stage, Ld. counsel for the defendants 3-5 submits that an application u/s 151 CPC filed by Ld. counsel for defendant no. 3 to 5 for placing on record the special power of attorney executed by defendant no. 3 to 5 in favour of Khalid Rehman is also pending for disposal.

Arguments heard on the application.

Ld. counsel for defendant no. 3 to 5 to submits that the said SPA Khalid Rehman has already been examined and cross examined in the said capacity by Ld. counsel for plaintiff.

In view of the submissions of counsel for defendant no. 3 to 5 and no objection of counsel for plaintiff, the application is allowed.

Put up for final arguments on 16.12.2024 at 12.00 noon.

(Hem Singh)
District Judge-01
East/KKD Court/Delhi/23.09.2024